

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Sec. 39. General repealer. Except as provided in the following section, all acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are repealed.

Sec. 40. Laws not repealed.

I. The Revised Statutes, chapter 190, article 7, as enacted by section 1 of this act, on documents of title, does not repeal or modify any laws prescribing the form or contents of documents of title or the services or facilities to be afforded by bailees, or otherwise regulating bailees' businesses in respects not specifically dealt with in this act; but the fact that such laws are violated does not affect the status of a document of title which otherwise complies with the definition of a document of title, as appearing in the Revised Statutes, chapter 190, section 1-201, as enacted by section 1 of this act.

II. This act does not repeal the Revised Statutes, chapter 53, sections 72-A to 72-K, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 244 of the public laws of 1959, cited as the Uniform Act for the Simplification of Fiduciary Security Transfers, and if in any respect there is any inconsistency between that act, as amended by this act, and the article of this act on investment securities (article 8), the provisions of the former act shall control.

Sec. 41. Provision for transition. Transactions validly entered into before the effective date of this act and the rights, duties and interests flowing from them remain valid thereafter and may be terminated, completed, consummated or enforced as required or permitted by any statute or other law amended or repealed by this act as though such amendment or repeal had not occurred.

Sec. 42. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Secretary of State the sum of \$10,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to carry out the purposes of this act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

SECRETARY OF STATE	1963-64		1964-65
Personal Services		(2)	\$ 4,000
All Other			1,500
Capital Expenditures	8 mm		5,000
			\$10,500

Sec. 43. Effective date. This act shall become effective December 31, 1964.

Effective December 31, 1964

Chapter 363

AN ACT Providing for a Full-time Chairman of the Liquor Commission and Increasing the Compensation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

PENSIONS OF CERTAIN RETIRED TEACHERS

CHAP. 365

664

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

'Sec. 3. State Liquor Commission, appointment. The State Liquor Commission, as heretofore established, shall consist of 3 members to be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, to serve for 3 years and may after notice and hearing be removed for cause by the Governor and Council. The Governor shall designate one of the members to be its chairman, who shall devote each full working day to his duties, and not more than 2 members thereof shall belong to the same political party. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment for a like term. The chairman shall be the chief administrative officer, having general charge of the office and records.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 5, amended. The first sentence of section 5 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 53 of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'The salary of the chairman of the commission shall be \$7,875 \$8,500 per year and the salary of each of the other members shall be \$5,625 per year, and in addition each member shall be allowed his reasonable expense incurred in the performance of his duties.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 364

AN ACT Increasing Working Capital of Liquor Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 61, § 13, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 13 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The maximum permanent working capital of the liquor commission is established at \$3,000,000 \$3,500,000 and permanent advances up to this amount may be authorized by the Governor and Council upon recommendation of the commission with the approval of the Commissioner of Finance and Administration.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 365

AN ACT to Increase the Pensions of Certain Retired Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 63-A, § 6, sub-§ II, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection II of section 6 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955 and as last amended by section 1 of chapter 396 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

'C. The total amount of the annual service retirement allowance of any member retired in accordance with subsection I who has taught in the public schools shall be at least equal to the following: